June 30, 2003. For purposes of calculating the pro forma ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of the pro forma loss from
operations before income taxes plus fixed charges and fixed charges consist of interest expense plus the interest components of rent
and amortization of capitalized expenses related to indebtedness. Pro forma earnings before fixed charges were inadequate to cover
pro forma fixed charges by $46,494,000 in 2002 and by $76,551,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

S-26

CAPITALIZATION

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

23

   The following table sets forth as of June 30, 2003:

�
our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization;

�
our pro forma cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, giving effect to this offering and the application of the net
proceeds as described in "Use of Proceeds;" and

�
our pro forma cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, giving effect to this offering and the acquisition of OfficeMax.

   The table should be read together with our financial statements, the pro forma financial statements and the other financial information
included or incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2003

Actual
Pro Forma

For This Offering

Pro Forma For
This Offering
And OfficeMax

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 98 $ 224 $ 152

Debt:
Revolving credit and other loan facility borrowings $ 365 $ � $ 456
7.05% notes, due in 2005 153 153 153
7.50% notes, due in 2008 150 150 150
9.45% debentures, due in 2009 150 150 150
7.35% debentures, due in 2016 125 125 125
Medium-term notes Series A(1) 323 323 323
Revenue bonds and other indebtedness 327 326 407
American & Foreign Power Company Inc. 5%
debentures, due in 2030 18 18 18
Senior Notes offered hereby � 500 500

Total debt 1,611 1,745 2,282
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable securities of
subsidiary trust holding solely debentures of parent(2) 173 173 173
Shareholders' equity 1,384 1,384 2,150

Total capitalization $ 3,168 $ 3,302 $ 4,605

(1)
On August 11, 2003, we issued $50 million of 8-year, 7.45% medium-term notes in addition to the medium-term notes disclosed
above. We used the proceeds from the issuance of these notes for general corporate purposes.

(2)
As a result of a recently issued accounting standard, on July 1, 2003, we reclassified this item to debt on our balance sheet and will
recognize distributions on these securities as interest expense rather than minority interest, net of tax in our statement of income (loss).

S-27

Edgar Filing: BOISE CASCADE CORP - Form 424B5

24

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA OF BOISE